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foreign capital participating In Indian A t ffb ijt In view at that, how much of the freight earnings of shipping is going to be utilised for buying more tonnage?

Shri BaJ Bahador: There is a large body e£ opinion in the Indian shipping interests against foreign participation in Indian shipping. There is a section of opinion however against that too—
that means, this latter section favours foreign participation.

Leans to A s u iis

*1144. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount has been given by Government to the jhumias in Tripura this year as loan popularly known as da dan;

(b) if so, the amount distributed so far. family-wise; and

(c) the rate of interest, either per month or per annum for such loan required to be paid to Government?

The Deputy Minister of Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krishnappa): (a) Yes

(b) Rs. 1,62,000|- at the maximum
rate of Rs. 50|- per family

(c) 4% per annum

Shri Dasaratha Deb: Is the Govern ment intending to continue the ad vancement of such loans for a fur ther year?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: There is a scheme being worked out in the Home
Ministry.

Shri Dasaratha Deb; May I know whether the Government proposes to advance such loans through co-opera tive societies or banks?

Shri ML V. Krishnappa: It is done both ways—by the Government and through co-operatives also.

C w w iftln " of KJtoe
*1147.Shri Knmaran: Will the

Minister of Pood and Agrlosltara be pleased to state whether Government have any scheme to reduce the con sumption of rice to the minimum by changing food habits of the people?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agijoaltore (Shri A. M. Thomas): The consumption of wheat is being en couraged in the rice eating areas by issuing wheat freely in these areas. In Bombay, Calcutta, Madras and other important consuming centres and areas, the quantity of rice supplied to a consumer from Fair Price Shops has been or is being reduced and the deficiency would be made up by sup plying wheat. Tbe State Govern ments have been asked to encourage reduced consumption of rice in all possible ways.

Shri Kumaran: May I know whe ther Government is aware that the Congress party in Kerala is carrying on a vigorous campaign against the State Government’s programme for changing the food habits of the peo ple, especially against macaroni and whether this Government has done anything to dissuade their own party men in Kerala from indulging in such ill-advised propaganda?

Shri A. M. Thomas: It is the other way, Sir.

Shri B. S. Murthy: Sir, on a point of order. How does this question arise—
this Government being a party to some negotiation or agitation going on there, and this Government advising the Congress Party there?

Mr. Speaker: I understand the point of order. I entirely agree with Shri Murthy. This does not arise out of this question at all. The question is:
how far the Governments are carry ing on a propaganda in favour oi an alternative cereal in place of rice?
The hon. Member is giving informa tion to the House that the Kerala Government is doing very good work and that some other Party is obstruc ting. Are we to go on like this? No.
I rule it out.

Shri Narayanankwtty Mo m : May
I know whether the Central Govern ment is taking any «t«ps to popularise macaroni bi rtee eating anas as a substitute for rice?

Shri A, M, Tfcoaw Some experi ments were conducted in Kerala and we have got a report about the results of such experiments. The Central Government is considering it and if it is found advisable, the Central Government would be prepared to as sist in the putting up of a plant there.

The Minister of Food and Agrienltare (Shri A. P. Jain): The Central Government has given a little subsidy in popularising macaroni.

Dr. Snshlla Nayar: The hon. Minis ter stated that efforts are being made to educate the people in change of food habits and eating non-cereal foods or other cereals instead of rice.
The Women’s Food Council was created for that purpose. Is it correct that the Central Government has stop ped giving all assistance to the Women’s Food Council and, if so, does not Government think it desirable that non-official organisations should also take up this work of educating public opinion T

Shri A. P. Jain: I quite agree that xxx i-official assistance should be taken, and non-offlcials should do whatever they possibly can. We want to nek their co-operation. But, so far as the stopping of assistance to this particular body is concerned, the decision was taken sometime ago, and after taking Into account all the tacts.

Shri C. K. Pattabhl Banian: Are the Government taking step* in the matter of publicity ao far as wheat dishet are concerned especially in South
India?

Shri A. ML T hw m : The Govern ment are taking neoeaary atepa. The Central Government has iaaued a circular to various State Governments to popolariae other cereals food, mainly wheat dUhes, and the State Governments are trying their level best to aee that wheat dishes and attar M*-rhtt dtahaa are populartoed.

people in Keralat irrespective ef poltti» eal opinions, to substitute Maoaraerf4s*
rice and, therefore, the Kerala Gov ernment is pressing for more rioe from the Central Government?

Shri A. ML Thomas: It is again a matter of opinion, Sir. In fact, Kerala is rather unwilling to take any other substitute food other than rice; that is a fact.

Shri Punnoaoe: Am I to understand from the Deputy Minister’s reply that the scheme for starting the macaroni plant is not yet finalised?
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Sasaqd Ship Badldlag Xard

•1149.

’Shri Vasadevan Nalr:
Shri Raghmuih Singh:
Shri Vajpayee:
Shri Hffohan Swarap:

la it a fact
tta* tiMt* is general raaMasc* by all

Will the Minister of Transport and nssniiranif ileus be pleased to state:

(a) whether tho V X . Miaaioo that is to make recommendations about the location «t the Bococd Ship-building Yard ia visiting all the places visited by the original teaatb at BrWJdi «g>
peri*;

